equipment, and investment properties. The estimated purchase price of each office unit is apportioned by
the directors of the Company based on the purchase price of HK$322,000,000 with reference to the fair
value of each office unit as at 30 April 2017 valued by APAC Asset Valuation and Consulting Limited.

The fair value of each office unit is provided by APAC Asset Valuation and Consulting Limited for
the purpose of estimating the purchase price of each office unit in allocating the purchase price and
transaction costs of the Acquisition into properties, plant and equipment and investment properties
only. The following table shows (i) the fair value as at 30 April 2017, the estimated purchase price, the
transaction costs, and the total estimated purchase price and transaction costs of each office unit; and (ii)
the breakdown of purchase price and transaction costs allocated into property, plant and equipment, and
investment properties.

— III-5 —

Appendix III� UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Office unit

Fair value
as at

30 April 2017

Estimated
purchase

price
Transaction

costs

Total
estimated
purchase
price and

transaction
costs

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

1209 39,500,000 39,015,000 3,659,000 42,674,000
1210 39,500,000 39,015,000 3,659,000 42,674,000
1211 70,800,000 69,931,000 6,558,000 76,489,000

Classified as property,
plant and equipment N/A 147,961,000 13,876,000 161,837,000

1201 61,000,000 60,252,000 5,650,000 65,902,000
1202 32,800,000 32,398,000 3,038,000 35,436,000
1203 31,600,000 31,212,000 2,927,000 34,139,000
1212 50,800,000 50,177,000 4,705,000 54,882,000

Classified as investment properties N/A 174,039,000 16,320,000 190,359,000

Total 326,000,000 322,000,000 30,196,000 352,196,000

The transaction costs of the Acquisition are allocated into property, plant and equipment, and investment
properties based on the estimated purchase price of each office unit of the Property.

3.	 On 16 May 2017, the Company allotted and issued 643,200,000 new shares at a price of HK$0.16 per
share to independent third parties by way of placing of new shares under general mandate (the “Placing”)
arising HK$99,220,000 for financing the Acquisition. The effect of the Placing is included in the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information as the Placing is directly related to the Acquisition.